18 LC 39 1754

House Resolution 1038

By: Representative England of the 116th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Honoring the life of Mr. Horace L. Dunahoo and dedicating a bridge in his memory; and for
- 2 other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Mr. Horace L. Dunahoo came from a family with deep roots in the field of land
- 4 surveying; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Mr. Dunahoo's passion for land surveying began as a young boy and was said
- 6 to have been inspired by his uncle, Lucious House, who served as a county surveyor in
- 7 Barrow County, Georgia, in the early 1900s; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Mr. Dunahoo was appointed by Governor Ellis Arnold to survey the county line
- 9 dividing Gwinnett and DeKalb counties; and
- 10 WHEREAS, a well-respected surveyor in both Georgia and South Carolina, Mr. Dunahoo
- surveyed the 32 mile line known as the Old Hightower Indian Trail and prepared maps that
- 12 defined the line for future generations; and
- 13 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this remarkable and distinguished
- 14 Georgian be recognized appropriately by dedicating a bridge in his memory.
- 15 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE GENERAL
- 16 ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA that the bridge on State Route 11 at the Barrow/Walton County
- 17 line is dedicated as the Horace L. Dunahoo Memorial Bridge.
- 18 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation is authorized and
- 19 directed to erect and maintain appropriate signs dedicating the Horace L. Dunahoo Memorial
- 20 Bridge.

18 LC 39 1754

21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized

- 22 and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 23 family of Mr. Horace L. Dunahoo and to the Department of Transportation.